
G R E G  A B B O T T  

April 24,2007 

Ms. Teresa J. Brown 
Senior Open Records Assistant 
Plano Police Department 
P.O. Box 860358 
Plano, Texas 75086-0358 

Dear Ms. Brown: 

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure tinder the 
Public Iiiformation Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 of the Government Code. Your request was 
assigned ID# 281367. 

The Plano Police Department (the "department") received a request for information velating 
to a shoplifting incident. You claim that the requested inform~ition is excepted from 
disclosure under section 552.101 of the Governinent Code. We have considered the 
exception you claim and have reviewed the infoumntion you submitted. 

Sectioii 552.101 excepts from disclosure "information considered to be confidential by law, 
either constitutional, statutory, or by jiidicial decision." Gov't Code $ 552.101. This 
exception enconipasses informatioil that other statutes iiiake confidential. You raise 
section 552.101 i n  cotijunction with section 58.007 of the Family Code. which provides in 
part: 

(c) Except as provided by Subsection (dl, law enforceineiit recoi-ds arid 
files concerning a child and infortnation stored, by electronic lncaiis or 
otherwise, concemiiig the child f'roni which a record or file could be 
generated may not be disclosed to the public atid shall be: 

( I )  i f  lnaintained on paper or microfilm, kept separate TI-om adult 
files and records; 
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(2) if maintained electronically in the same computer system as 
records or files relating to adults, be accessible under controls that are 
separate and distinct from controls to access electronic data 
concerning adults; and 

(3) maintained on a local basis only and not sent to a central state 
or federal depository, except as provided by Subchapter B. 

Fam. Cocie $ 58.007(c). Section 58.007(c) is applicable to records of juveiiile conduct that 
occurred on or after Septembel- 1,  1997. See Act of June 2, 1997,7S6" Leg., R.S., ch. 1086, 
$8 20, 55(a), 1997 Tex. Gen. Laws 4179, 4187, 4199; Open Records Decision No. 644 
(1996). Because the submitted information relates to conduct that occurred prior to 
September 1,  1997, ii is not confidential under section 58.007(c). We note that prior to its 
repeal by the Seventy-fourth Legislature, former section 5 1 .  l4(d) of the Family Code 
provided for the confidentiality of juvenile law enforcement records. Law enforcement 
records pertaining to juvenile conduct that occurred before January 1 ,  1996 are governed by 
the former section 51.14(d), which was continued in effect for that purpose. See Act of 
May 27, 1995: 74th Leg., R.S., ch. 262, $ 100, 1995 Tex. Gen. Laws 25 17, 2591. In this 
instance, however, the submitted information does not relate to conduct that occurred before 
January 1 ,  1996. Therefore, the department may not withhold the information in yuestion 
under section 552.101 of the Government Code in conjunction with section 58.007 of the 
Family Code or former section 51.14(d) of the Family Code. As the department claims no 
other exception to disclosure, the submitted information must be released. 

This letter ruling is limited to the particular records at issue in this request and limited to the 
facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied up011 as a previous 
determination regarding any other records or any other circumstances. 

This ruling 11-iggers important deadlines regarding thc rights :ilid responsibilities of the 
goverrrmental body and o i  the requestor. For example, governmeiital bodies arc prohibited 
from asking the attorney general lo recoiisider this ruliiig. Gov't Code $ 552.30l(f). If the 
governmental hotly wants to cliallenge this ruling, the govet-nrncrrtal body ni!isi appeal by 
filing suit in Travis County within 30calcndar days. Id. $ 552.324(b). In order to get the full 
benefit o i  such an appeal, the governmental body must file suit within 10 caleiiclar days. 
I d .  $ 552.353(b)(3), (c). If the gavel-nniental body docs not appeal this ruling and the 
governmcntal hotly does not comply with it,  then both the requestoi- 2111tI the attorney 
general have the right to file suit against the govet-nmcntal body to cnforcc this  ruling. 
Id .  5 552.321 (a). 

If this iuling rcyuircs the govet-iimental body to release all or part of the requested 
ii~formation, tlic goveriirnental body is responsible for taking the next step. Based on the 
statute, the attorilcy general expects that, up011 rccciviiig tliis ruling, the governmental body 
I cirher rcleasc the pi~hlic records pi-omplly pill-sii;rnl 10 sectioii 552.221ja) of the 
Government Cocie or filc a lawsuit challenging tliis ruling pursuant to section 552.324 of the 
Governn?cnt Cocic. If the governmental hotly fails io tlo one of these things, then the 
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requestor should report that failure to the attorney general's Open Government Hotline, toil 
free, at (877) 673-6839. The requestor may also file a complaint with the district or county 
attorney. Id. 5 552.3215(e). 

If this ruling requires or permits the governmental body to withhold all or some of the 
req~~ested information, the requestor can appeal that decision by suing the governmental 
body. Id. 8 552.321(a); Texas Dep't of Pub. Safety 1:. Gilbreuth, 842 S.W.2d 408, 41 1 
(Tex. App.-Austin 1992, no writ). 

Please remember that under the Act the release of information triggers certain procedures for 
costs and charges to the requestor. If records are released in compliance with this ruling, be 
sure that all charges for the information are at or below the legal amounts. Questions or 
complaints about over-charging must be directed to Hadassah Schloss at the Office of the 
Attorney General at (512) 475-2497. 

If the governmental body, the requestor. or any other person has questions or comments 
about this ruling, they may contact our office. Although there is no statutory deadline for 
contacting us, the attorney general prefers to receive any comments within 10 calendar days 
of the date of this ruling. 

Assisiaiit Attorney General 
Open Records Division 

Ref: ID# 28 1367 

Enc: Submitted documents 

c: Ms. Amel-ica Yas~i~in lieyes 
1 1440 McCrce Road Apt. 926 
Dallas; Texas 75238 
(wlo enclosures) 


